

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.2059-2115 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 33440-33496/2010)

| | | | |
|------------------------|----|---------------|--|
| H.B. Amar Singh & Ors. | .. | Appellant(s) | |
| | | Versus | |
| K.S.R.T.C. & Ors. | .. | Respondent(s) | |

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. These appeals by special leave are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High court of Karnataka at Bangalore in W.A. Nos. 1470/2009, 2067-2073/2009, 2076-2080/2009, 2082-2117/2009, 2120-2121/2009 and 2123-2128/2009, dated 09.03.2010.

3. We have heard Shri L.N. Rao, learned senior counsel for the appellants and Shri S.N. Bhat, learned counsel for the respondents.

4. Having heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis, we are of the opinion that the judgment and order passed by the High Court requires a little tinkering by us. In our view, the appellants are entitled for payment of interest at the rate of 10 per cent on the difference of gratuity amount payable from the date of their entitlement.

5. Accordingly we allow these appeals in part and direct the respondents to pay interest at the rate of 10 per cent on the difference of gratuity amount from the date of their entitlement till payment. Such payment shall be made within three months from today.

5. The Civil Appeals stand disposed of accordingly.

6. We make it clear that this order shall not be treated as a precedent in any other case.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.

NEW DELHI,
MARCH 01, 2013.

ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.33440-33496/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 09/03/2010 in WA No.1470/2009,WA Nos. 2067-2073/2009, 2076-2080/2009, 2082-2117/2009, 2120-2121/2009 and 2123-2128/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

H.B.AMAR SINGH AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.S.R.T.C. AND ORS
(With office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Respondent(s)

Date: 01/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The civil appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Vinod Kulvi] |
|Court Master | |Court Master |

[Signed order is placed on the file]

3